

ACTS AND RESOLVES

PASSED BY THE

EXTRA SESSION OF THE THIRTY-SECOND LEGISLATURE, 1853,

'n,

AND THE

THIRTY-THIRD LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE,

1854.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, Feb. 26, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

.

Augusta: william T. Johnson, printer to the state.

1854.

RESOLVES

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1854.

,

Chapter 94.

Resolve authorizing the county of York to procure a loan.

Resolved, That the treasurer of the county of York, is hereby Loan authorized. authorized to procure a loan, of a sum of money not exceeding eighteen thousand dollars, at a rate of interest not exceeding six per cent. per annum, on the faith and responsibility of said county, for the purpose of discharging the liabilities of said -purpose of. county, in erecting fire proof buildings, for the safe keeping of the county records. The interest on said sum to be paid annually, and the principal to be reimbursed by said county at such time or times, as the county commissioners may agree upon; provided, the whole sum shall be paid within six years; Provise. and the said treasurer is hereby authorized to give his promissory note or notes therefor, as county treasurer for and in behalf of said county, payable in the manner aforesaid; provided, Provise, that no part of said sum of eighteen thousand dollars, shall be used except in discharge of liabilities already incurred, or in payment of contracts already made, until the question of the propriety of the removal of the county buildings, shall be previously heard and determined, by this legislature.

Resolved, That this act take effect from and after its approval by the governor.

[Approved March 8, 1854.]

Chapter 95.

Resolve in favor of Peol Sockis and Attien Orson.

Resolved, That there be paid out of the treasury of this state Peol Sockis and to Peol Sockis, representative of the Penobscot Indians, the in favor of. sum of sixty dollars, and to Attien Orson, special agent of said Indians, the sum of twenty-five dollars, as compensation for travel and attendance at the seat of government on the business of said Indians.

[Approved March 8, 1854.]

Chapter 96.

Resolve in favor of Joe Lolar Solmere.

Resolved, That there be paid out of the treasury of this Jos Lolar state, to Joe Lolar Solmere, representative of the Passama. Solmere, in favor of

Attion Orson,

Снар. 92.

-amount of, limited.

-interest on, when paid. -principal, when paid.

Loan, how negotiated.

103

HEIRS OF DANIEL D. SMITH .-- PAY OF COMMISSIONERS.

CHAP. 97. quoddy Indians, the sum of sixty dollars, to defray his expenses incurred in travel and attendance at the seat of government on the business of said Indians.

[Approved March 8, 1854.]

Chapter 97.

Resolve in favor of the heirs of Daniel D. Smith.

Resolved, That the land agent be authorized to convey by deed to Richard Cliff all the title of the state to lot number twelve, township eight, range five, in the county of Aroostook, inserting in the deed a condition that the said Cliff shall hold the same, subject to his mortgage deed given to the said Daniel D. Smith in his lifetime, and that the title shall not vest in said Cliff until the said mortgage is fully paid and satisfied: provided, however, that before such deed shall be made and delivered, the consent, in writing, of the guardian of the minor children of the said Daniel D. Smith, to have such conveyance made, shall be produced and filed in the land office.

[Approved March 8, 1854.]

Chapter 98.

Resolve providing for the pay of commissioners of Maine and Massachusetts, appointed in eighteen hundred and fifty-two and eighteen hundred and fifty-three, under the act of separation.

Resolved, That the governor and council be authorized to audit the account of the commissioners of Maine and Massachusetts, appointed by the executive authority of said states, and by said commission, in eighteen hundred and fifty-two and eighteen hundred and fifty-three, according to the provisions of the act of Massachusetts, passed January twenty-nine, eighteen hundred and twenty-two, entitled "An act to provide for carrying into effect certain stipulations in an act for erecting the District of Maine into a separate state," and pay one-half of said account out of any money in the treasury not otherwise appropriated.

[Approved March 14, 1864.]

Richard Cliff, land agent authorized to convey title of certain lands to.

Proviso.

Commissioners of Maine and Massachusetts, resolve for the payment of.

104